SEC. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication, and the secretary of state is hereby directed to procure its immediate publication in some newspaper printed at Madison.

> HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES.

Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate. Approved, March 10, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

Published, March 13, 1849.

THOS. Mc'HUGH.

Sec'y of State.

An act to declare certain roads in the town of Emmett to be lawful high- Chap 82. ways.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That all roads in the town of Emmett, in Dodge Emmett. county, that have been surveyed, marked, and a description thereof filed in the town clerk's office of the town of Emmett, are hereby declared to be lawful highways.

> HARRISON C. HOBART. Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 10, 1849. **NELSON DEWEY.** 

An act to authorize the board of supervisors of Dane county, to borrow Chap 38. money to build a court house and purchase a site for the same.

## THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the county of Dane Authorized to are hereby authorized and empowered to borrow any sum of mo. borrow menney, not exceeding six thousand dollars, for the purpose of build- ey, &c. ing a court house for said county, and to purchase a site on which to build said court house.

SEC. 2. That said board of supervisors and their successors May levy shall also have the power to levy a tax on the taxable property of tax. said county, to an amount sufficient to pay the interest on said loan, which tax shall be levied and collected in the same manner and at the same time, as other county taxes are now levied and collected.

SEC. 3. The said board of supervisors may also levy and col- Further tax. lect, in the manner above mentioned, a further tax on the taxable property of said county, such sum or sums of money as they may.

find necessary to pay the loan above authorized, in such sums as the terms of said loan may require.

HARRISON C. HOBART.

Speaker of the assembly.

J. E. HOLMES.

Lt. Governor and President of the senate. Approved, March 10, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 84.

1.1

An act to restore the name and rights of Prairieville academy.

**THE** People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

Act restored.

2.

SECTION 1. The act entitled " an act to incorporate the trustees of the Prairieville academy," approved February 19th, 1841, as. amended by an act entitled "an act to amend an act to incorporate the trustees of Prairieville academy," approved January 27th, 1844, is hereby restored.

SEC. 2. The trustees of said academy, at the time of the pasrsage of the act of January 31st, 1846, entitled "an act to incorporate Carroll college," are hereby made and continued trustees of said academy, until others shall be elected and qualified, as hereinafter provided.

SEC. 3. It shall be the duty of the said trustees to call a meeting of the stockholders of said academy, on the first Monday of May next, in the village of Waukesha, to elect a new board of trustees of said academy, and to give notice of such meeting by publishing the same in the "Waukesha Democrat," four successive weeks immediately preceding such election : and at such meeting the stockholders shall have power to elect such trustees in the manner provided by law.

SEC. 4. The trustees of said academy shall be restored to. and shall have and enjoy all the rights, property and powers, and subject to all shall be subject to the same dutics and liabilities as were possessed and enjoyed, conferred or imposed under and by the act of incorporation and the act amendatory thereto, recited in the first section of this act; and suits at law or in equity on all contracts entered into by and with the trustees of said academy previous to the said "- Cast of January 31st, 1846, may be brought and maintained by or against the trustees of said academy, in the same manner and with like effect, as though the said act of January 31st, 1846, had never been passed.

The trustees of said academy, who shall be elected as SEC. 5. is provided in the third section of this act, are hereby authorized and empowered to give, grant, or sell and convey the buildings and other property, belonging to said corporation to the state for the purpose of using the same for the establishment of a normal school at Waukesha.

SEC. 6. Nothing in this act shall be so construed as to take away the name of Carroll college, or to affect in any manner the rights of the trustees of Carroll college conferred by an act entitled

To enjoy all powers, and liabilities.

May sell buildings.

.1.1

υ<sup>1</sup>...

Trustees continued. 3. 74p

To call meeting.